

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF JULY,  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GANNAMANENI RAMAKRISHNA PRASAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 14177 OF 2025**



**Between:**

Sri Satyanarayana Rice and Floor Mill, Rep. by its Proprietor, Dhulipalla Rama Devi, W/o. Nagendra Vara Prasad, aged about 63 years, R/o. Pothunuru Village, Denduluru Mandal, Eluru District.

**...Petitioner**

**AND**

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi Village, Tullur Mandal, Guntur District - 522503.
2. Eastern Power Distribution Company of Andhra Pradesh Limited, Rep. by its Managing Director, P and T Colony, Seethammadhara, Visakhapatnam, Visakhapatnam District.
3. The Superintendent Engineer/Operation Circle, Eluru, Eluru District.
4. The Executive Engineer, Operation Division Eluru, Eluru District.
5. The Deputy Executive Engineer, Operation Sub-Division, Denduluru Village, Denduluru Mandal, Eluru District.
6. The District Collector and Magistrate, Eluru, Eluru District.
7. Kommareddy Satyanarayana Prasad, S/o. Raja Rama Mohan Rao, aged about 72 years, R/o. D.No. 2-4-140, 1-B Lane, Shymala Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District.

**...Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an Order or Orders, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent in issuing the Proceedings in Lr.No.Dy.EE/OSD/Denduluru/F.No./D.No.615/25, Dated 15.05.2025, contrary to the counter affidavit filed in W.P.No. 13407 of 2021 and contrary to the Section 68 of the Electricity Act,2003, as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Article 14,19 (i) (g) of the Constitution of India and consequently set aside the Proceedings issued by the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent in Lr.No.Dy.EE/OSD/Denduluru/F.No./D.No.615/25, dated 15.05.2025, by directing the respondents not to disconnect the power supply to the petitioner's Service Connection No. 1512093124000051.

**IA NO: 1 OF 2025**

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the Proceedings issued by the 5<sup>th</sup> respondent in Lr.No.Dy.EE/OSD/Denduluru/F.No./D.No.615/25, dated 15.05.2025, by directing the respondents not to disconnect the power supply to the petitioner's Service Connection No.1512093124000051, Pending disposal of WP 14177 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the Order of the High Court dated 05.06.2025,03.07.2025 & 25.07.2025 upon hearing the arguments of SRI MADHAVA RAO NALLURI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP FOR ENERGY, for the Respondent No.1, and of SRI V.V.SATISH, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 5, and of GP FOR REVENUE, for the Respondent No.6, the Court made the following

**ORDER:**

“Heard Sri M. Sai Teja, learned Counsel appearing on behalf of Sri Madhava Rao Nalluri, learned Counsel for the Writ Petitioner, Ms. B. Sravani, learned Assistant Government Pleader for Energy for Respondent No.1 and Ms. Kothapalli Aishwarya Chowdhary, learned Junior Standing Counsel for APEPDCL.

2. Let Counter Affidavit be filed within four weeks. Two weeks thereafter for filing Re-joinder, if any.

3. List on 19.09.2025.

4. Interim Order granted earlier shall continue till the next listing.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- U. SRIDEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR  
  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. MADHAVA RAO NALLURI Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One CC to SRI V.V.SATISH, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

MRV

HIGH COURT

GRKP,J

DATE:25/07/2025

NOTE: LIST ON 19.09.2025

ORDER

WP.No.14177 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

